SHIRE OF DONNYBROOK BALINGUP

FEES AND CHARGES

FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2024

2023/24
Reference Description 2022/2023 GST Ex GST GST Inc
GST Incl
10.4 Disposal of Waste at Donnybrook Waste Management Facility (DWMF) and Balingup Transfer Station (BTS)
**NOTE:
* Notwithstanding the notes within the Fees and Charges, the acceptance of waste types at each of the facilities (DWMF or BTS) may be subject to change.
* Refer to list of services on the Shire website for current information as to which waste types can be accepted at DMWF or BTS.
* All properties with an approved residence are eligible for a tip pass (1 per rates assessment only):
Residences with a bin collection service - 16 x 240L waste disposal coupons
Approved residences without a bin collection service - 52 x 240L waste diposal coupons
* Where applicable, valid waste disposal coup (tip p ) must be presented upon entry to the facility.
* Proof of identification and local address may be required when not utilising waste dispoal coupons.
* Tip passes are not valid for all waste products and disposal of certain items will incur a fee as per the Shire's adopted fees and charges.
* All waste types received are to be uncontaminated, to the satisfaction of the attendant.
* The decision of the facility attendant in determining contamination and/or the required charge, is final.
10.4.1 Putrescible and Household Waste TIP PASS FEE
Domestic - per 0.25m? (1 x 240L Bin) (min. charge 0.25m?) 1 coupon $12.00 $11.82 $1.18 $13.00
Domestic - per m* (4 x 240L Bins) 4 coupons $48.00 $46.36 $4.64 $51.00
Commercial - per 0.25m3 (1 x 240L Bin) (min. charge 0.25m?) N/A - Fee applicable $48.00 $11.82 $1.18 $13.00
Commercial - per m* (4 x 240L Bins) N/A - Fee applicable New $46.36 $4.64 $51.00
10.4.2 Construction and Demolition (C&D) Waste TIP PASS FEE
** Treated Timber is currently no accepted at Shire facilities
Domestic - per m3 4 punches $48.00 $46.36 $4.64 $51.00
Commercial - per m3 N/A - Fee applicable $48.00 $46.36 $4.64 $51.00
10.4.3 Greenwaste TIP PASS FEE
Domestic - up to 300mm in diameter (per m3) 1 coupon No Charge $4.55 $0.45 $5.00
Domestic - logs and stumps - greater than 300mm in diameter (per m3) 4 coupons $48.00 $46.36 $4.64 $51.00
Commercial - up to 300mm in diameter (per m3) N/A - Fee applicable $12.00 $11.82 $1.18 $13.00
Commercial - logs and stumps - greater than 300mm in diameter (per m3) N/A - Fee applicable $48.00 $46.36 $4.64 $51.00
Re-useable Intact Pallets (broken charged as standard waste under 10.4.1) No Tip pass - applicable fee No Charge No Charge
10.4.4 Recyclable Cardboard TIP PASS FEE
Domestic - per 0.25m3 (1 x 240L Bin) (min. charge 0.25m?) Nil No Charge
Domestic - per m? (4 x 240L Bins) 1 coupon No Charge $11.82 $1.18 $13.00
Commercial - per m*® (min. charge 1m?) N/A - Fee applicable $12.00 $11.82 $1.18 $13.00
10.4.5 Domestic Co-mingled Recycling TIP PASS FEE
Domestic - per 0.25% (1 x 240L Bins) (min. charge 0.25m?3) Nil No Charge
Domestic - m* (4 x 240L Bins) 1 coupon No Charge $11.82 $1.18 $13.00
Commercial - per m* (4 x 240L Bins) N/A - Fee applicable $24.00 $22.73 $2.27 $25.00
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10.4.6 Empty Drums TIP PASS FEE

Drum Muster eligible drums (all others charged as general waste under 10.4.1) N/A - Fee applicable $2.00 No Charge

Steel drums N/A - Fee applicable No Charge No Charge
10.4.7 Cooking and Motor Oil TIP PASS FEE

Up to 20L Nil No Charge No Charge

Per litre above 20L, to a maximum of 200L N/A - Fee applicable $0.40 $0.41 $0.04 $0.45
10.4.8 |Asbestos (DWMF Only - wrapped) TIP PASS FEE

** Only accepted at DWMF and is to be suitably wrapped

Quantities up to 0.01m? or less than 1m? N/A - Fee applicable $24.00 $23.64 $2.36 $26.00

Quantities between 0.01m>- 0.5m> (maximum amount accepted) N/A - Fee applicable $69.00 $66.36 $6.64 $73.00
10.4.9 |Vehicle Bodies TIP PASS FEE

** Only accepted at DWMF

Per vehicle N/A - Fee applicable $24.00 $22.73 $2.27 $25.00
10.4.10 |Tyres TIP PASS FEE

Car or motorcycle / per tyre N/A - Fee applicable $10.00 $10.00 $1.00 $11.00

4x4 / per tyre N/A - Fee applicable $20.00 $19.09 $1.91 $21.00

Truck / per tyre N/A - Fee applicable $30.00 $49.09 $4.91 $54.00

Tractor or Heavy Machinery (DWMF only) / per tyre N/A N/A $0.00 $0.00 N/A
10.4.11 |White Goods TIP PASS FEE

Refrigerator / Freezers / Airconditioners N/A - Fee applicable $15.00 $14.55 $1.45 $16.00

Dishwasher / Washing Machine / Dryer N/A - Fee applicable $5.50 $5.45 $0.55 $6.00
10.4.12 |Empty Gas Bottles TIP PASS FEE

** Not currently accepted at DWMF or BTS

Up to 9kg N/A - Fee applicable $6.00 $5.91 $0.59 $6.50

Greater than 9kg N/A - Fee applicable $12.00 $11.82 $1.18 $13.00
10.4.13 |Electronic Waste (E-Waste) TIP PASS FEE

** Only accepted at DWMF

N/A - Fee applicable Nil No Charge No Charge

Electronic item (other than TV) 1 coupon $6.00 $5.91 $0.59 $6.50

TV (up to 1m’) 2 coupons $12.00 $11.82 $1.18 $13.00

Large Items (eg Photocopier) per 1m® N/A - Fee applicable $48.00 $45.45 $4.55 $50.00
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10.4.14 [Seperated Scrap Metal including Wire TIP PASS FEE
Domestic - up to 1m? (4 x 240L Bins) N/A No Charge No Charge
Domestic - per m*> over 1m> 1 coupon $22.00 $20.00 $2.00 $22.00
Commercial - per m? (4 x 240L Bins) N/A - Fee applicable $24.00 $21.82 $2.18 $24.00
10.4.15 Furniture TIP PASS FEE
Small Item (eg coffee table) 1 coupon No Charge $11.82 $1.18 $13.00
1m? (inc Single seat couch) 4 coupons $6.00 $23.64 $2.36 $26.00
2m3 (inc. Double seat couch) 8 coupons $12.00 $47.27 $4.73 $52.00
3m3 (inc. Triple seat couch) 12 coupons $18.00 $70.91 $7.09 $78.00
Additional m? N/A - Fee applicable $6.00 $11.82 $1.18 $13.00
Bed base - non-sprung (sprung base to be charged same as mattress as per 10.4.16) N/A - Fee applicable $6.00 $11.82 $1.18 $13.00
**Where, in the opinion of the faciltiy attendant, the furniture is considered recyclable, the fee
(includinding coupons used) will be charged at a rate 50% less than those outlined above.
10.4.16 |Mattresses TIP PASS FEE
Per mattress N/A - Fee applicable $30.00 $45.45 $4.55 $50.00
10.4.17 |[Batteries TIP PASS FEE
Household Batteries N/A - Fee applicable No Charge No Charge
Light Vehicle Batteries N/A - Fee applicable No Charge No Charge
Heavy Vehicle Batteries N/A - Fee applicable No Charge No Charge
10.4.18 [Paint and Thinners TIP PASS FEE
** Not currently accepted at DWMF or BTS
Per litre N/A - Fee applicable $2.50 $2.73 $0.27 $3.00
10.4.19 |Fluorescent Tubes TIP PASS FEE
Per tube N/A - Fee applicable $1.00 $0.91 $0.09 $1.00
10.4.20 |Special Burial (DWMF Only) TIP PASS FEE
** Only accepted at DWMF
Animal carcass (less than 5kg) No Tip pass - applicable fee $11.00 $11.82 $1.18 $13.00
Animal carcass (5 - 50kg) / per animal (by prior arrangement only) No Tip pass - applicable fee $20.00 $20.91 $2.09 $23.00
Animal carcass (50 - 100kg) / per animal (by prior arrangement only) No Tip pass - applicable fee $50.00 $52.73 $5.27 $58.00
Animal carcass (100kg+) / per animal (by prior arrangement only) No Tip pass - applicable fee $150.00 $157.27 $15.73 $173.00
10.4.21 |Suitable Clean Fill (suitability at discretion of site attendant) TIP PASS FEE
Nil No Charge No Charge
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